statements in accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission Staff Accounting Bulletin No. (SAB) 99, Materiality, and SAB 108, Considering
the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, codified in ASC 250, Presentation of
Financial Statements. The Company concluded that the correction was not material to prior periods and therefore, amendments of previously filed
reports are not required. In accordance with ASC 250, 3M corrected prior periods presented herein by revising the consolidated balance sheet
amounts, including associated deferred taxes. Period to period changes in previous estimates of probable loss were similar to those of the revised
amounts. Accordingly, the correction had no impact on consolidated results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented, as this correction
originates in periods prior to those presented in the annual report. The impact of this revision on the Company’s previously reported consolidated
balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes in equity, and related amounts in Notes 5, 8, 14 and 16 is as follows:

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

(Millions)
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Other assets $ 1,053 $ 165 $ 1,218 $ 1,769 $ 165 $ 1,934
Total assets 32,718 165 32,883 31,209 165 31,374
Other liabilities 1,580 444 2,024 1,555 444 1,999
Total liabilities 20,971 444 21,415 18,067 444 18,511
Retained earnings 36,575 (279) 36,296 34,317 (279) 34,038
Total 3M Company shareholders' equity 11,708 (279) 11,429 13,109 (279) 12,830
Total equity 11,747 (279) 11,468 13,142 (279) 12,863

As the correction originates in periods prior to those presented in this annual report, the previously reported amounts of retained earnings and total
equity as of December 31, 2013 of $32,416 million and $17,948 million, respectively, in the consolidated statement of changes in equity have each
been reduced by $279 million.

Foreign currency translation: Local currencies generally are considered the functional currencies outside the United States. Assets and liabilities for
operations in local- currency environments are translated at month- end exchange rates of the period reported. Income and expense items are